J. Y. Interpretation No.231（October 7, 1988）* 

ISSUE: Should a special budget proposed in response to an emergency 
or a serious event be included in the total national budget? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 164 of the Constitution（憲法第一百六十四條）; Ar-
ticle 75 of the Budget Act（預算法第七十五條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
total budget（預算總額）, special budget（特別預算）.** 

HOLDING: The so-called “total 
national budget” described in Article 164 

of the Constitution refers to the total 

amount the government proposes for the